City of Menasha e Department of Public Works

Memorandum

DATE: July 1, 2015
TO: Board of Public Works

FROM: Mark Raditke, Director of Public Works /V1/Z

RE: Change Order No. 2 Gilbert Trail Contracts 2014-03 and 2014-04

Attached are both Change Orders No. 2 for Gilbert Trail contracts 2014-03 and 2014-
04. The change orders represent revisions to both contracts mainly resulting from the
discovery of deteriorated piling components on the existing train trestle near the east
end of the project site. Because of those substandard pilings, an alternate trail route
needed to be evaluated and selected in order to deliver an affordable project.

Project Description

The project involves the construction of a 10 foot wide concrete trail commencing from
the north/west side of Ahnaip Street, around the existing small pond, continuing to the
river front, and turning east along the river's edge to an existing train trestle. The trail
then continues across the trestle and on to the eastern terminus at the property limits.
A small shelter building, trail lighting, benches, rock outcrops and a fishing area are
among other improvements included in this project.

Because of the different construction types, the project was split into two contracts, one
for the concrete trail sections and one for the trestle construction. The low bidder for
both contracts was Janke General Contractors. In order to keep the project cost within
budget, a change order was issued for both contracts immediately after the bid awards.
The change orders in total represented a deduct of $40,155.00 (see attached).

Change Orders No. 2 Description

The trestle portion of the project originally involved the replacement/reinforcement of
four of the trestle’s pile caps identified by the consultant as being unacceptable as part
of the supporting structure. While proceeding with the replacement of the pile caps, the
contractor became concerned with the condition of some of the underlying piles based
on a visual inspection and their previous experience with these types of structures.

140 Main Street # Menasha, Wisconsin 54952-3151 e Phone (920) 967-3610e Fax (920) 967-5272
www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov



In a follow up with our consultant, it was determined visual evidence of the trestle’s pile
bents indicated further testing should be done to determine the adequacy of the trestle’s
entire exposed substructure. In the meantime, the contractor was directed to suspend
work on the trestle portion of the project because the cost to rebuild pile bents and caps
would be prohibitive and could result in a radical change to the scope of the project.

At their own cost, our design consultant hired an outside firm specializing in trestle
engineering to do the field investigation and testing of the trestie’'s substructure
components. That firm utilized both visual and penefrating investigation techniques to
determine the condition of the pile bent components. The findings of that work were
summarized in a bridge inspection report submitted to our consultant.

The report indicates 11 of the 20 pile bents would require some level of repair and an
additional 6 would require complete frame out meaning only 3 of the existing pile bents
would not require any work. To continue a design to carry the trail over the existing
trestie would be extremely cost prohibitive given the extra cost to upgrade the deficient
pile bents. With this knowledge in hand, the City and its consultant investigated other
options to route the trail past the trestle area to its terminus at the east end of the

project site.

Because the three acceptable existing pile bents are located adjacent to each other on
the western half of the trestle, we decided to evaluate the possibility of utilizing the
western portion of the trestle, carrying the trail over the Gilbert waterway outlet, to a
point where we would transition the trail off the trestle to a point on land. From this
location the trail would proceed on land until it connects to the original designed trail
location at the east end of the trestle. This option results in a decreased project cost
while utilizing the maximum available structurally acceptable portion of the trestle.

Attached are the proposed change orders for each of the contracts. Change Order No.
2 for Unit No. 2014-03, Gilbert Riverfront Trail, is a deduct of $9,205.73. Essentially,
this change order includes the additional cost for the east and west approaches to the
trestle area, some mobilization and contractor re-engineering charges, additional heavy
rip rap required at the river's edge below the off trestie portion of the trail, and some
additional excavation and stone base. The change order also reflects reduced costs for
the originally designed abutments, sheet piling, and limestone outcrop stone, among
other items.

Change Order No. 2 for Unit No. 2014-04, Gilbert Trestle Improvements, is a deduct of
$41,383. This change order has additional costs for the demolition of the unused
portion of the trestle, additional pile cap, and the cost of contractor purchased, but
unused, rail posts. The major deducts include the modifications to the trestle sub-
decking, reduced composite decking and reduce cable railing.

Attached is a drawing depicting the recommended new route of the trail relative to the
proposed original route of the trail in the vicinity of the trestle. The angle of departure
from the trestle with the new design was maintained at the same angle as the original to
allow for a smooth transition on/off the trestle. There will be a need for the placement of



heavy rip rap along the river's edge adjacent to the base of the trail fill area east of the
retained trestle section. The relocation of the trail to the south of the trestle can be
accomplished within City owned property. The easternmost portion of the trail is not
affected by the proposed relocation of the trail and its construction will still require
additional land rights from the adjacent property owner. The property owner has
indicated a willingness to cooperate with our needs in that area. The Department of
Natural Resources was notified of the proposed changes and has approved them if we
decide to pursue that option.

Recommendation

Based on the structurally deficient condition of portions of the ftrestle and its
corresponding prohibitive repair costs and the cost efficient option to relocate a portion
of the trail off trestle, | recommend the approval of Change Order No. 2 for Contract Unit
2014-03 as a deduct of $9,205.75 and Change Order No. 2 for Contract Unit No. 2014-

04 as a deduct of $41,383.00.

Attachment

Noworg S oo rs OO =2 Gipert Trasd Contragis 7-1-



CHANGE ORDER

DATE: 7/2/2015 CHANGE ORDER NO:  Two

CONTRACTOR: Janke General Contractors
CONTRACT NO: Unit No. 2014-04
PROJECT: Gilbert Trestle Improvements

You are directed to make the changes noted below in the subject contract unit number.
I. (See Attached)

The changes result in the following adjustments:

CONTRACT-TOTAL TIME
Prior to this Change Order $290,525.00 Days
Adjustments per this Change Order ($41,383.00) Days
Current Contract Status $249,142.00 Days
Directed/Authorized Accepted
City of Menasha Dept. of Public Works
By: By:

Date: Date:




Gilbert Trestle Improvements

ADD Change Order #1 (See Attached CO1) +55,000 {LS)
ADD Demo & Disposal of existing structure +$26,000 ({LS)
ADD City to own unused rail posts +54,000 {LS)
ADD Pile Cap +512,000 (LS}
DEDUCT Maodifications to Trestle sub decking -517,000 (LS)
DEDUCT Remove Overlook -$3,900 (LS)
DEDUCT Composite Decking {1,790t @ $14.70) -$26,313
DEDUCT Cable Railing (358’ @ $115/ft) -$41,170

TOTAL=  -541,383



Change Order

DATE: December 11, 2014 CHANGE ORDER NO:  ONE (1)
CONTRACTOR: Janke General Contractors

CONTRACT NO: Unit No. 2014-04

PROJECT: Gilbert Trestle improvements

You are directed to make the changes noted below in the subject contract unit number.

Deducted from Trestie Bid

1. Modifications to sub-decking, reducing material/tabor and
providing a minimum 10" clear width

2. Remaove overfook

Total Deduct = $5,000.00

The changes result in the following adjustments:

CONTRACT-TOTAL TIME
Pricr to this Change Order $295,525.00 Days
Adjustments per this Change Order ($5,000.00) Days
Current Contract Status $290,525.00 Days
Directed/Authorized Accepted
City of Menasha Dept. of Public Works
By: By

Date: Date;




(I O A

i l
! MORMAL VATER ELEVY. - 741 =
HIGH WATER ELEY. ~ 745 2
NORTH %
wm
RIVER ACCESS AREA FLEX—A—b1: 8
byt N Bl e e, NORTH CHANNEL OF THE FOX RIVER -
(SEE DETAIL SHEET L4.0) : i
CONCRETE STEFS A
STA=10 H (SEE DETAIL SHEET C6.0) o 15 30 60
”Fii”‘ 7 MODULAR BLOCK WAL GRAPHIC SCALE
(SEE DETAILS SHEET C8.0) EXISTNG TRESTLE WITH MEW PLANKING E
FISHING AREA ACCESS (BY OTHERS—MNOT PART OF THIS CDNTHACT) Slytalelala o] 1
(SEE DETAIL SHEET C8.4) PT: 11+81. PP 12+62.41 ———’"5/6\; ERRRARARERERER
— DIGEERSLCIRUTIN
PROPOSED 75' BOARDWALK RAMS 5
e
POSEDSOESYrfR O EXIST TRESTLE Toll Fres (800) g
1 = P 510
"".jli" m ."_:.-!’: e 'I'l =='EQF"JEE-J PARDWALK RANP .L( » : \\ %ﬁmﬂ;ﬂ;ﬂm = go '?:-ﬂ
e e I e Of t
R ”w“" = T T L] mi 111 ""llll"[ll‘""l,'!i"'l ] . g g 8 E &
.. % f—t > o U] - ol 55 &5
‘ 55 . L Wy 7. | A i
W : 8492454 .\ Ded 1o+80.58 = NI 3 ~ B §§g
La0).- PCC: 8+38.15 - - ’?j* i e I e—— Sw g8°
ADJUST MANHOLE CASTING ""ui} ’ REINFORCED CONCRETE WEST ABUTMENT E i \\ s — \ ADJUST MANHOLE CASTING Z %\ § H =
TO WATCH PROPOSED GRADE M (SEE SHEET S1.0 FOR DETAILLS) RUBALIZED AND LEFT I A ‘ il ; \ A A o E; 8
k= \ GRADE TO MATCH EXISTING GROUND \ = = e NP ig £
3 > l | (SEE SHEET S2.0 FOR DETALS) % ‘.. 2 5 §$ H
1 5 : 7 s k=
o -4 .nf‘-
2l - | G0c T Ty Low b forson /5 a Y
2 | RIVER ACCESS SECTION | L v . A i
iy CONCRETE BENCH PAD (TYP.) . Y o g =27
750 - ‘ 750 (SEE DETAIL SHEET C8.0) . mzm ] E. I 25 8
l 748 | s e ma RO w_} S A A S ; 748 (SEE m-_-ry{ SHEET C5.0) “'1,'4"-91'51 ‘.\Q‘,-_ % ~ - 2 Eg g
THE LOGATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITY RESTALLATIONSIAS 7486 | A TeG WA L T‘(— - 4\7 --— - = ——— 746 \ ' 4 ~ - <
\ SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE APPROXRIATE. THERE MAY (70 BE REMOVED) G X / \ Ay .
BE OTHER UNDERGROUND UTILITY INSTALLATIONS WITHIN . ; 1 g o - 16+50  ~. e
THE PROECT AREA THAT ARE NOT SHOWM, THE 744 | HEAVY RIFRAP Wi — — - — 744 12" GRAVEL TRANSITION . -
\ CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIELE FOR VERIFYIG THE ————SETFCT CRUSHED _‘\ © — [ TFroPesen Rl / FROM TRAIL TO EXISTING GRADE —t
EXISTENCE AND LOCATION OF ALL UMDEREROUND UTILITES. 747 AGGREGATE-IN-VODS H_ \( r 742 ' PT: 15488.33 :
) SELITY ¥ o - bt S . , T
g FO: WA, LIABETY OR CSTS RESAI TR Rl HANEESS 740 i FLEX-A-MAT 740 E \r/ : ™
% OR ALTERATIONS KACE TO THISPLAN WITHOUT THE BFrss=n 738 |- - : (SEE DETAIL SHEET GB.0) | 55 PROP \BOUNDARY | t" I
- 2 - == ) - \ i
= mwﬁmmmmmsmm;ﬂrg&aﬁmm 736 : \_ RVER BOTOR 736 =d =
G v OR ANY PART OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED AS SSTFORTH IN THE
@ COMTRACTUAL TERMS ASD CONDITION ESTAELISHED BETWEEN RA. SMITH 734 - 734 g 2
a NATIONAL AND THEIR CLIENT FOR THIS PROJEDT, REPRODUCTIOHN CR USE OF —-80 —B60 —40 —-20 0 20
o] ik = '
= = |
E e g=| ¢k
= EROCKFELD, W1 5300 . o i =0
g BZl 2k
(7]
2 TRAIL ALIGNMENT EAST Ug| 2w
= 7m0 2 & g 2
e 770
3 EE| 2 g
5] i = T
©
s e > = 5 |8
‘8_ PROPHSED GRADE —| % : > - (<]
S 760 0}3\ \ %{\ Eé e, @ \ 760
™ > STA: 4{17.02 & 5 N 2 RON
B ELEV: 7#5.12 TR B
8 k: 42 . s ZAR "
g s : . ) ' -
5] 905 —0.0 o
= 745.37 59‘%.\\ 3@
o N = 1
'_:_)__ ,%‘ I ® M —0.16% 1T N _— \—"ﬁ%__i&_:
2 750 2 e = — - ; i N h-\_& 750
g ] TSt T H— T = S — ———
E a il L,,,QW“ = ,.-JI'” | /\\____ ALQNG TRAL PENTERLNG g
2 745 =2 & B Y JE( 1.59% e ! CONCRE[E  ABUTMENT — | / e
B L—7 i _/ T L Ll © coPRIEHT 2014
3 G PROFILE | RA Smith Nationg, Inc.
£ 70 G TRAIL 740 DATE: 8/13/2014
3 STEPS  MODULAR  CONCRETE EXISTING GRADES ALONG TRALL (TYP.) PROPOSED GRADES ALONG TRAL (TYP.) , e minc
2 BLOCK WAL ~ABUTMENT ﬁ\\ ,/_ 108 ND. 1130218
T PROECT MANAGER:
n o2 wf Ny o b @ o sl o I Ly 2 S A 3] g 2 L = 5 B 28 =R a2 e a5 sy o 0 + JEFF M. MAZANET, P.E.
S ¥f B O§e ¥ O¥g W O He H{ O 0 B & R OE e J’Q : kg kO E | E %= ¥ B2 B fF W sz L g 7 bEseED oY: cem
el
z CHECKED BY: Jid
3 8+00 8450 8+00 a+50 10+00 10450 11+00 11+50 12400 12450 13+00 13+50 14+00 14+50 15400 15450 16400 16+50
5 SHEET NUMBER
3 | STECT NUMBER |
; C5.0
3




